

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 216

Friday 10th September

2021

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

LEGAL NOTICE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 242 to 243]

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited

Friday 10th September, 2021

S.I. No. 182

[Legal Notice No. 242]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 157) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 2) Regulations 2021 (Legal Notice No. 198 of 2021), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands) (No. 157) Order 2021.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

- Each person specified in the Schedule 1 may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No.2) Regulations 2021 on 10 September 2021 and 14 September 2021, despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.
- (2) Each person specified in Schedule 2 may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No.2) Regulations 2021 on 13 September 2021 despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.

SCHEDULE 1

(Paragraph 3(1))

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(3) ON 10 and 14 SEPTEMBER 2021

- (1.1) Michael Andrew Bentley;
- (1.2) Kelvin Ross McDonald.

710 SCHEDULE 2 (Paragraph 3(2))

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(3) ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2021

- (2.1) Claudia Louise Walding;
- (2.2) Matthew Allan Craig;
- (2.3) Deborah Denise Rasmussen;
- (2.4) Rose Marie De Maria;
- (2.5) Kerry-Jane Battersby.

Dated this tenth-day of September 2021.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 243]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXEMPTION FROM QUARANTINE PERIOD)(NO. 68) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 10 of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 2) Regulations 2021 (Legal Notice 198 of 2021), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Exemption from Quarantine Period)(No. 68) Order 2021.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

3 Exemption from quarantine period

- (1) Each person specified in the Schedule 1 is exempted from being quarantined at a quarantine station for the quarantine period when they enter Solomon Islands on 10 September 2021 and 14 September 2021.
- (2) Each person specified in Schedule 2 is exempted from being quarantined at a quarantine station for the quarantine period when they enter Solomon Islands

on 13 September 2021.

- (3) The exemptions under subparagraphs (1) and (2) are subject to the condition that each person exempted must while in Solomon Islands:
 - (a) maintain physical isolation from any other person; and
 - (b) be accommodated in Honiara at the Pacific Casino Hotel in a manner that physically isolates the person from any other person; and
 - (c) be transported to the Pacific Casino Hotel from Honiara International Airport, and from the Hotel to the Airport, in accordance with the Government's quarantine procedures.

SCHEDULE 1

(Paragraph 3(1))

PERSONS EXEMPTED FROM QUARANTINE PERIOD ON ENTERING ON 10 AND 14 SEPTEMBER 2021

- (1.1) Michael Andrew Bentley;
- (1.2) Kelvin Ross McDonald.

SCHEDULE 2

(Paragraph 3(2))

PERSONS EXEMPTED FROM QUARANTINE PERIOD ON ENTERING ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2021

- (2.1) Claudia Louise Walding;
- (2.2) Matthew Allan Craig;
- (2.3) Deborah Denise Rasmussen
- (2.4) Rose Marie De Maria;
- (2.5) Kerry-Jane Battersby.

Dated this tenth-day of September 2021.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited